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1573. SHRI A. RAJA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gramin Awaas Yojana during the last three years and the current year across the country, State/UT-

wise including Tamil Nadu;


(b) the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the scheme during the said period, State/UT-wise including Tamil Nadu;


(c) the details of the targets set and achievements made under the scheme, so far;


(d) the details of the number of houses allocated to the poor and people living below poverty line under the scheme, so far;


(e) whether the targets set under the scheme have not been achieved, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the action taken by the Government in this regard; and


(f) whether the progress of these scheme is very slow in some of the States, if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b): The State/UT-wise number of houses constructed, funds released and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojna - Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years (2016-

17, 2017-18, and 2018-19) and the current year (2019-20), which includes the State of Tamil

Nadu are given at Annexure I and II.

(c): The erstwhile rural housing scheme has been re-structured into PMAY-G to achieve the objective of “Housing for All” by 2022. To achieve this objective, the target number of houses to be constructed under PMAY-G by the year 2021-22, is 2.95 Crore which is to be achieved in phases. In the first phase 1.00 crore houses were taken up for construction in 3 years i.e., 2016-17 to 2018-19 and in the second phase 1.95 crore houses are targeted for construction in 3 years i.e., 2019-20 to 2021-22. As on 27
th

 June 2019, under PMAY-G, a

total of 1,00,93,550 houses have been sanctioned out of which 81,45,763 houses have been completed.


(d): Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), beneficiaries are identified based on housing and socio-economic deprivation parameters as per Socio-Economic Caste Census (SECC) – 2011 data. Accordingly, all rural households who are houseless and living in zero, one and two room kutcha house and subject to exclusion parameters as per SECC 2011 are provided assistance under PMAY-G. As on 27 th

 June 2019,

a total of 1,00,93,550 houses have been sanctioned to eligible deprived rural households under PMAY-G.


(e) & (f): The target set under PMAY-G is construction of 2.95 crore pucca houses by 2022. In order to achieve the target by the year 2022, following steps have been taken by the Government :-

i. All States / UTs now have a single bank account of PMAY-G at the State/UT level, the State Nodal Account, from where the assistance is transferred directly to beneficiary account through Fund Transfer Order, thus ensuring smooth and faster transfer of funds to the beneficiary.

ii. Implementation and monitoring of the scheme is through end to end e-Governance model. All activities of implementation of scheme from identification of beneficiaries till completion of houses are done through MIS-AwaasSoft. .

iii. Evidence based monitoring of construction of house through uploading of geo-tagged photographs at each pre-determined stage of house construction through the mobile application- AwaasApp. This has helped in reduction of time in verification of house construction enabling faster release of assistance leading to timely house completion.

iv. Increasing availability of trained rural mason by implementing 'on the job' Rural Mason Training Programme which has helped in construction of quality houses at a faster pace.

v. Assigning each house sanctioned under PMAY-G to a local functionary to improve monitoring and facilitate timely construction of houses.

vi. Awards to the best performing States/UTs based on performance index dashboard, thereby creating healthy competition and motivation among the States/ UTs for achieving the set targets.


*****


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1573

ANSWERED ON 02.07.2019 REGARDING PRADHAN MANTRI GRAMIN AWAAS YOJANA

Annexure-I

Number of Houses constructed under PMAY-G

S.

No.  State/UT Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH 82 0 0 0

2 ASSAM 154914 22729 0 0

3 BIHAR 375650 198460 0 0

4 CHHATTISGARH 224360 198414 258437 0

5 GOA 17 0 0 0

6 GUJARAT 98940 76337 0 6

7 HARYANA 8374 3795 0 0

8

HIMACHAL

PRADESH 4552 2004 0 0

9

JAMMU AND

KASHMIR 9268 5918 0 0

10 JHARKHAND 212040 135179 106551 0

11 KERALA 12526 3307 0 0

12

MADHYA

PRADESH 421638 366292 522646 0

13 MAHARASHTRA 197152 107757 35695 4

14 MANIPUR 6878 0 0 0

15 MEGHALAYA 10546 21 0 0

16 MIZORAM 2233 0 0 0

17 NAGALAND 0 0 0 0

18 ODISHA 350649 287596 188553 0

19 PUNJAB 9495 3705 0 0

20 RAJASTHAN 240078 209512 186602 0

21 SIKKIM 1016 0 0 0

22 TAMIL NADU 115653 54674 3587 0

23 TRIPURA 22715 1144 0 0

24

UTTAR

PRADESH 558769 379451 304023 0

25 UTTARAKHAND 8270 3811 0 0

26 WEST BENGAL 422652 364668 524589 0

27

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 0 0 0 0

28

DADRA AND

NAGAR HAVELI 56 99 37 0

29 DAMAN & DIU 0 13 0 0

30 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0

32

ANDHRA

PRADESH 40338 4971 0 0

33 KARNATAKA 38738 37577 0 0

34 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0

  Total 3547599 2467434 2130720 10


Data As per AwaasSoft Reports as on 27
th

 June 2019


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1573

ANSWERED ON 02.07.2019 REGARDING PRADHAN MANTRI GRAMIN AWAAS YOJANA

Annexure-II

Year-wise & State-wise details of funds released and utilised under PMAY-G

           Rs. in Lakhs
S.No. State

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20


Central

Release


Utilization*

Central

Release Utilization*

Central

Release Utilization*

Central

Release Utilization*

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH
21712.785 16706.827 35192.885 26454.131 18605.43 25609.525 0 976.2

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
5412.3 0 1210.97 0 0 0 0 0

3 ASSAM
132197.898 64360.634 166961.67 164213.9 24408.4 116401.605 0 8402.1

4 BIHAR
211427.064 62255.395 60257.06 389557.395 444931.907 595384.518 0 77336.89

5 CHATTISGARH 83815.912 79489.263 262507.14 421901.832 263695.439 400271.681 0 42291.39

6 GOA
284.785 353.4 0 36.95 0 63.3 0 15.3

7 GUJARAT
36527.407 10354.155 53264.22 124438.045 68219.85 85908.685 0 9277.4

8 HARYANA
7414.461 8632.26 2153.84 17782.16 2839.56 4631.63 0 1523.28

9 HIMACHAL

PRADESH 3253.818 2450.35 5087.875 4029.93 1468.94 3488.44 0 59.41

10 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR 8033.007 2.25 4982.112 9571.5 22683.11 18614.3 0 4073.4

11 JHARKHAND 79630.141 42894.843 162629.855 315889.65 173352.475 278384.99 0 14586.12

12 KARNATAKA
27863.995 804.18 59304.625 53789.277 18822.48 59463.958 0 1859.37

13 KERALA
10049.44 16628.111 2140.78 13537.853 0 5128.555 0 310.8

14 MADHYA

PRADESH 170114.866 198105.057 487626.83 795711.815 425042.66 759147.998 0 18446.62

15 MAHARASHTRA
73566.023 97724.762 110207.766 229734.956 113552.93 209438.628 0 20117.77

16 MANIPUR
5767.41 1347.45 5855.296 7113.648 429.975 5225.04 0 341.26

17 MEGHALAYA

8078.23 1221.639 4273.762 11650.067 12621.33 11380.251 0 2271.23

18 MIZORAM
2482.986 518.25 644.25 2646.51 2923.83 808.672 0 0

19 NAGALAND
4676.217 0 832.99 16.9 0 3922.6 0 276.9

20 ORISSA
149452.934 72912.92 312405.903 585156.215 329032.43 458571.18 0 27259.75

21 PUNJAB
7559.1 377.09 1602.06 3480.637 0 13235.656 0 440.4

22 RAJASTHAN
87153.102 73389.595 189566.23 432208.19 234013.32 319087.1 0 24116.07

23 SIKKIM
1190.605 201.65 0 1058.85 0 576.05 0 13

24 TAMIL NADU
69059.77 23195.332 84848.578 113191.933 50279.81 141493.999 0 18529.94

25 TELANGANA
14263.335 0 4815.53 0 0 0 0 0

26 TRIPURA
13455.455 3482.007 18316.45 25118.733 765.98 10693.928 6246.923 448.39

27 UTTAR

PRADESH 223980.445 133461.447 494806.433 1027904.955 277585.808 477877.383 2787.009 7308.6

28 UTTARAKHAND 7484.09 4996.55 1381.4 8162.307 9598.3 6378.864 0 352.8

29 WEST BENGAL
139363.741 173128.457 455666.018 797224.14 437284.79 776420.95 149400 16024.92

30 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 196.37 0 33.07 0 0 0 0 0

31 DADRA &

NAGAR HAVELI 282.83 0 330.88 55.2 946.97 905.6 0 564.8

32 DAMAN & DIU
49.88 0 8.74 10.4 0 5.892 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP
  0 70.92 0 0 23.4 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY   0   0   0 0 0


Total

1605800.402 1088993.874 2988986.138 5581648.079 2933105.724 4788544.378 158433.932 297224.110

*: includes utilization of State Share

